CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

COLLEEN HAMPSEY, RESEARCH ASSISTANT (904) 255-5151

Bill Type and Number: 2021-382

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council Members Gaffney and Priestly Jackson

Date of Introduction: June 22, 2021

Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F

Date of Analysis: June 23, 2021

Type of Action: Appropriation and designation of oversight agency

Bill Summary: This bill is an appropriation of \$300,000 from the Social Justice and Community Investment Special Committee Contingency account to Historic Stanton, Inc. Contingency account to be used for building improvements at the Historic Stanton School, located at 521 West Ashley Street. The Department of Public Works will oversee the project.

Background Information: Old Stanton High School is a three-story building listed on the National Register of Historic Places with strong local historical significance. The 104-year-old historic landmark was condemned as unsafe last year and this funding is meant to help cover immediate structural needs.

Policy Impact Area: Old Stanton High School

Fiscal Impact: Appropriation of \$300,000

Analyst: Hampsey

